
516 20th July. 1894

municipality furnishing the site free of cost (revote of lapsed amount), $5,000 ;
Removal of Robertson's rocks in main passage between Clapperton and Croker'sIsland,
Georgian Bay-To continue work, $2,000 ; Lakes Sincoe and Couchiching--Regula-
tion of waters, $5,500; Port Dover-Dredging, $5.000; Port Stanley (revote),
$5,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1895.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Wharf on Lake Winnipeg, for the year ending 30th June,
1895.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifteen thousand five bundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers-British Columbia-Protection
of river banks at Golden, on the Kickin.q Horse River, the Local Governmeit con-
tributing $500, $500; Kootenay (East) River-Improveiments between Canal Flat
and Fort Steele, 85,000; Culumbia River-Protection of bank at Revelstoke and
vicinity to prevent erosion, the Local Government of British Columbia contributing
an equal amount-Expenditure to be made on settlement of titie, $5,000; Fraser
River--Survey (revote, $1,000), $5,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1895.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand seven hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Slides and Booms-Ottawa District-To pay
Mrs. George Guertin for a strip of ber property along the south shore and opposite
the first Chute of the Petewawa River which is requircd for the improvement of
the existing facilities for the descent of timber, the amount to be in full of
all demands for water power and other riparian privileges and rights, damages to
ber old mill and flume resulting from the passages of timber through the Gap in the
Government dam on the south side of the river and a right of way across ber lands
to the publie road, $750; Saguenay District-For piers at the Décharge from Lake
St. John, to obviate the necessity ofstretching booms in the fall, $2,000, for the year
ending 30th June, 1895.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Tbirty-six thousand and twenty-five
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Roads and Bridges-Bridges across the Sas-
katchewan at Edmonton, North-west Territories, the municipality furiishing 25 per
cent of the cost, $25,000; Swing bridge over the Burlington channel, $5,000 ; Des
Joachims bridge over the Ottawa-Repairs, $1,250; Portage du Fort bridge over the
Ottawa-Works of reconstruction and repair, $1,250; Bridge over Pond Creek,
$3,000; To settle Kennedy and ffeney claim in connection with construction of
Battile River bridge (revote), $525, for the year ending 30th June, 1895.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand three hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Telegraphs-Land and cable telegraph lines for the
sea coasts and islands of the lower rivers and Gulf of St. Lawrence and Maritime
Provinces-General repairs and clearance of lino on Manicouagan Peninsula and
reconstruction of foot bridges destroyed by storms between Bersimis and Sault au
Cochon, north shore of St. Lawrence,$1.S00; Meat Cove Line, Cape Breton-Clear-
ance of line and repairs, $1,000; Grant to Great North-western Telegraph Company,
covering cost of materials used by them in providing increased facilities betweer
Quebec and St. Joachin for exchange of business with the Government north shore
telegraph system, $500; Telegraph Lines, British Columbia-Ashcroft-Barkerville
line-Resetting of poles and general repairs, $1,000, for the year ending 30th June,
1895.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twelve thousand seven hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Monument to the late Sir John A. Macdonald (revote,
$7,700), for the year ending 30th June, 1895.

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, towards the erection of the Maisonneuve Monument, for the year
ending 30th June, 1895.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand and three dollars and
seventy-tive cents be granted to 11cr Majesty, for retiring allowance to Joseph Rosa,
Esquire, Civil Engineer, who spent 37 years in the public service, equal to 6 months
of his salary, for the year ending 30th June, 1895.


